48

Amounts in mil. Euro
For the closing fiscal year
31/12/2016

HALCOR ELVAL ΟΜΙΛΟΣ
ΕΛΒΑΛΧΑΛΚΟΡ

Revenue 692.9 842.7 1,534.1

Earnings after taxes 1.7 21.9 23.6

Equity  99.5 453.7 625.6

Total Assets  567.4 855.8 1,488.8
Source: Publised Annual Financial Report of Halcor as approved by the General Assembly on 26.05.2017

(www.halcor.com), Consolidated Financial Statements of Elval as approved by the Board of Directors on  26.10.2017

and pro forma financial information as included in section 3.4.3 of the present

The consolidated turnover of the Issuer as derived from the pro-forma financial information presents

strong exporting characteristics towards the European Union countries (excluding Greece) by 64.3%

followed by the rest of the European Countries, with percentage of 11.5% of the turnover directed

there. The total exporting activity amounts to  91.8% of the consolidated turnover.

Source: pro forma financial information as included in section 3.4.3 of the present

For the year ending 2016

Amounts in thousands of Euro Consolidated Consolidated Intracompany % of the

Consolidated third party sales Elval Halcor Elimintaion Total Total

Greece 87,463 39,057 (1,470) 125,050 8.2%

Other European Union 532,955 453,845 986,800 64.3%

Other European Countries 88,741 88,242 176,983 11.5%

Asia 44,351 47,300 91,651 6.0%

America 78,609 41,654 120,263 7.8%

Africa 9,663 21,495 31,158 2.0%

Oceania 916 1,305 2,221 0.1%

Total 842,699 692,898 (1,470) 1,534,127 100.0%

http://www.halcor.com/104/el/Oikonomikes-katastaseis-Omilou/

49

3.4.1 Financial Information of Halcor Group for the six month period ending on 30.06.2017 as well

as the fiscal year ending on 31.12.2016

In the following tables are presented selected information regarding the results of Halcor Group for
the six month period ending on 30.06.2017 as well as the fiscal year ending on 31.12.2016

Financial Information for the Consolidated Income Statement for Halcor Group for the fiscal
year 2016

EUR 2016  2015 (*)
Revenue  692,897,826  751,059,760
Cost of sales  (652,963,574)  (734,869,505)

[…]

for replacement with a bond loan of euro 127.5 million and maturity in 2022. On the other hand,

Elval with two bond loans of euro 33.7 million and euro 65.3 million negotiated a replacement with a

new one of euro 199.0 million bond loan with a maturity in 2022. Moreover, the Issuer negotiated a

loan of €70.0 million from the European Investmen Bank and proceded to partial repayment of loans

for the amount of €20 million. The capital structure of the Issuer during the period ending on

30.06.2017 considering the significant effects is as follows:

Source: Pro-forma consolidated financial information adjusted by the Issuer

On the one hand the prolongation of the bond loan with partial repayment from Halcor and on the

other hand the refinancing of the bond loan from Elval as well as the signing of the financing

agreement with the European Investment Bank resulted in the increase of the loans and borrowings

of the Issuer by €115.0 million.

Pro-forma Consolidated

Financial Information

ELVALHALCOR

Adjusted Consolidated Figures

of

ELVALHALCOR

Amounts in thousands Euro
30.06.2017 Adjustments for Debt 30.06.2017

Current Debt

Secured Debt 19,657 19,657

Unsecured Debt 165,686 165,686

Obligations under financial leasing 1,593 1,593

Α. Total Current Debt 186,936 - 186,936

Non-Current Debt

Secured Debt 134,913 167,629 302,542

Unsecured Debt 164,063 164,063

Obligations under financial leasing 10,902 10,902

Β. Total Non-current Debt 309,878 167,629 477,507

Current portion of the Non-current Debt

Secured Debt 92,185 (52,628) 39,557

Unsecured Debt 3,549 3,549

C. Total current portion of the non-current debt 95,734 (52,628) 43,106

Shareholder's Equity

Share Capital 146,344 146,344

Share premium 65,030 65,030

Other reserves 429,432 429,432

Profit / (loss) carried forward (8,660) (8,660)

D.Total Shareholders' Equity attributable to the parent's shareholders 632,146 - 632,146

Ε. Non-Controlling Interest 12,156 12,156

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY AND DEBT (Α+Β+C+D+Ε) 1,236,850 115,001 1,351,851

CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE GROUP

140

In regards to the net financing liabilities, for the interim period that ended on 30.06.2017 as

presented in the pro-forma consolidated financial information including the significant changes are

as follows:

Source: Pro-forma consolidated financial information adjusted by the Issuer

On the one hand the prolongation of the bond loan with partial repayment from Halcor and on the

other hand the refinancing of the bond loan from Elval as well as the signing of the financing

agreement with the European Investment Bank resulted in the increase of the loans and borrowings

[…]

The significant effects that affect the Capitalizatin and Indebteness until the date of the present
Document have been included in the table above.

4.3 REASONS FOR THE MERGER

The reasons that led to the merger of the Company with the Absorbed Company are listed in the

Explanatory Report of the absorbed which was prepared by the Board of Directors in accordance

with article 69 par. 2191/1920 and submitted for approval to the Extraordinary General Assembly of

Shareholders on 22.11.2017, which approved it and (b) in the Explanatory Report of the Company,

which the Board of Directors has prepared pursuant to article 69 par. 4 of law 2190 / 1920 and Article

4.1.4.1.3. of the Athens Stock Exchange Regulation which was submitted for approval to the

Extraordinary General Assembly of Shareholders on 22.11.2017, which approved the Merger.

The merger is expected to benefit the shareholders of the companies involved and presents a

number of strategic advantages for the Company.

Pro-forma Consolidated

Financial Information

ELVALHALCOR

Adjusted Consolidated Figures

of

ELVALHALCOR

30.06.2017 Adjustments for Debt 30.06.2017

Cash in Hand 126 126

Cash in Bank 27,124 27,124

Α. Cash and Cash Equivalents 27,250 - 27,250

Inventory 398,396 398,396

Trade and other receivables 275,608 275,608

Derivatives 1,769 1,769

Β. Current assets 675,773 - 675,773

Current debt 186,936 - 186,936

Current portion of the long-term debt 95,734 (52,628) 43,106

Other current liabilities 211,370 211,370

C. Current Liabilities 494,039 (52,628) 441,411

D. Net Indebtness (C-Β-Α) (208,984) (52,628) (261,612)

Non-Current Debt 309,878 167,629 477,507

Derivatives -

E. Non-current Financial Liabitilities 309,878 167,629 477,507

NET INDEBTENESS (D+E) 100,894 115,001 215,895

NET INDEBTENESS

141

4.3.1 Financial Perspective  of the Merger

Viohalco is the controlling shareholder of the Merged companies that are active in non-ferrous metal
processing, a market that is recognized worldwide as a market with significant common features and
rules, therefore from a financial point of view, a company with strong financial position was created
that it will be ranked among the largest non-ferrous metal industry producers.

In addition, the main production facilities of the two companies of Halcor and Elval are located on
adjacent plots at the 62 and 61 km of the N.R. of Athens-Lamia. Upon completion of the intended